# AMENDMENT 1 TO WORK ORDER 26

### HOISE SCHUMANN RENOVATIONS, RESTROOM CONNECTONS AND UTILITY SERVICE PLANS

This Amendment <u>1</u> to Work Order Number <u>26</u> is entered into as of this 16th day of August 2022, pursuant to that certain Continuing Contract Agreement, dated April 17, 2018, renewed and amended as of May 18, 2021 (collectively referred to as the "Agreement"), by and between INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("COUNTY") and KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC. ("Consultant").

- 1. The COUNTY has selected the Consultant to perform the professional services set forth in existing Work Order Number 26, Effective Date <u>August 16, 2019</u>.
- 2. The COUNTY and the Consultant desire to amend this Work Order as set forth on Exhibit A (Scope of Work) attached to this Amendment and made part hereof by this reference. The professional services will be performed by the Consultant for the fee schedule set forth in Exhibit B (Fee Schedule), and within the timeframe more particularly set forth in Exhibit C (Time Schedule), all in accordance with the terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement.
- 3. From and after the Effective Date of this Amendment, the above-referenced Work Order is amended as set forth in this Amendment. Pursuant to paragraph 1.4 of the Agreement, nothing contained in any Work Order shall conflict with the terms of the Agreement and the terms of the Agreement shall be deemed to be incorporated in each individual Work Order as if fully set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment <u>1</u> to Work Order <u>26</u> as of the date first written above.

CONSULTANT: KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.		BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY	
Ву:		By: Peter D. O'Bryan, Chairman	
Print Name:	Brian Good, P.E.	Peter D. O'Bryan, Chairman	
Title:	Principal	BCC Approved Date:	
		Attest: Jeffrey R. Smith, Clerk of Court and Comptrolle	
		By: Deputy Clerk	
		Approved:	
	Approved as to form and	legal sufficiency:	

Dylan T. Reingold, County Attorney

#### **FXHIBIT A – SCOPF OF WORK**

Kimley-horn understands that the client desires to move forward with the previously prepared plans for the project. No changes to the previous plans are anticipated as part of this scope. Previously Kimley-Horn had permitted the design plans and received all necessary approvals. Kimley Horn understands that the IRC Utility Connection Permit has expired.

## Task 3 - Permitting

As part of this scope Kimley Horn will prepare applications and supporting documentation for the Indian River County Utility Connection Permit which had expired, to construct the new restroom facility and utility services to both the eastern existing restroom facility and the new restroom facility.

Kimley-Horn will submit for a utility construction permit for potable water and sanitary sewer. This application will consist the equivalent residential use determination, projected water and sewer flows and associated plans.

Due to the limited nature of the work, Kimley Horn does not anticipate more than one round of comments. Kimley-Horn will respond to up to one round of comments from the permitting jurisdictions above as part of this task.

This task also consists of the effort to prepare application and supporting information to submit for an Indian River County building permit. Kimley-Horn understands that this will be a prefabricated building and that there will not be an architect assigned to the project. This task assumes that the building plans and any necessary revisions will be made by the building prefabricated manufacturer. Kimley-Horn will assist the County with preparation of a comment response letter in coordination with the building prefabricated manufacturer, to up to one round of comments from the building department.

### EXHIBIT B - FEE SCHEDULE

The COUNTY agrees to pay and the Consultant agrees to accept for services rendered pursuant to this Agreement fees inclusive of expenses in accordance with the following:

### A. Professional Services Fee

The basic compensation mutually agreed upon by the Consultant and the COUNTY is as follows:

**Lump Sum Components** 

Task Labor Fee Permitting \$3,800

### EXHIBIT C – TIME SCHEDULE

Upon authorization to proceed by the COUNTY, final design documents are expected to take approximately thirty (30) days from the Notice to Proceed (NTP).

NTP Plans Preparation contingent upon BOCC approval 30 days following NTP